



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.2898 OF 2023**

Parvez Abdul Hamid Khan and Ors. ... Applicants
versus
The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Shrishail Sakhare, for Applicants.
Ms. Anamika Malhotra, APP for State.
Mr. Pathan with Mr. Rafiq Lion, for Intervener.
Mr. Bile, PI, Malwani Police Station present.

CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 28 NOVEMBER 2023

P.C.

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Learned Counsel for the Respondents No.2 – Intervener seeks time to file an Affidavit in opposition to the application.
3. Let such Affidavit be filed within a period of three weeks and copy served on the applicant.
4. Stand over to 2 January 2024.
5. Interim protection granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date.

(N.J.JAMADAR, J.)