

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.2898 OF 2023

Digitally signed
by
HUSENBASHA
RAHAMAN
NADAF
Date:
2025.07.16
15:13:28 +0530

Parvez Abdul Hamid Khan and Others ...Applicants

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Shrishail Sakhare, Advocate for the Applicants

Mr. Ajay Karad i/b. Mr.Rafiq Gori, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

Mr. S. M. Mangaonkar, APP, for the Respondent-State.

Mr Bile Sunil, PI (IO), Malawani Police Station, Mumbai, present.

CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 15th JULY, 2025

P.C. :

1. Learned counsel for the Applicants seeks short accommodation as the case papers are not available today.

2. Learned APP on instructions of the Investigating officer (who is present in the Court) submits that the investigation is not complete and charge sheet is not filed.

3. In that view of the matter, stand over to 05.08.2025 for further consideration. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date.

4. In the time, the Applicant is directed to report the concerned Investigating Officer on 22.07.2025 at 11 a.m.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)